



TO: All News Media
FROM: Robert U. Miller, OAR President, 614.436.0330
Carl Horst, OAR Director of Publications & Media Relations, 614.225.6205
RE: 1st Quarter / March Home Sales for Ohio
DATE: April 19, 2012



Home sales activity throughout Ohio during the first quarter reached its highest level since 2008, a clear indication that the marketplace has begun to regain its footing since the onset of the economic downturn that gripped the nation and state, according to statistics provided by the state's Multiple Listing Services.

Sales of new and existing homes posted a 12.7 percent jump during the first three months of 2012 compared to the same period a year ago, reaching 21,501 sales compared to the 2011 result of 19,071.

"Activity in March was substantial and we've now posted nine consecutive monthly sales gains, dating back to July 2011," said Robert U. Miller, president of the Ohio Association of REALTORS®. "We're extremely hopeful that the housing sector will continue to make progress throughout 2012 and build upon the solid foundation that has been established.

"We remain confident about the Ohio marketplace – as interest rates remain at historic low levels, prices have begun to stabilize, sellers are realistic in their expectations and consumers understand that long-term, owning a home is a tremendous investment."

Not only did sales levels during the first quarter exceed the pace of a year ago, the average sales price (January through March) throughout Ohio this year increased 3.4 percent, reaching \$119,086 versus the 2011 mark of \$115,081.

Total dollar volume this year is more than \$2.5 billion, a 16.7 percent increase from the three-month mark of a year ago of nearly \$2.2 billion.

Miller noted that a recent survey of the state's real estate professionals suggests that the industry remains extremely optimistic about the market's outlook in the coming months. The OAR Housing Market Confidence Index, a recently created measurement of the perception Ohio REALTORS® have of the marketplace, offers the following highlights in the April 2012 report:

- 83 percent of REALTORS® describe the current housing market in their area as moderate to strong; a 6 percent jump from the perception of professionals a month earlier. This month's REALTOR® Current Market Index measurement reached 50, increasing 6 points from last month's index of 44. It's the highest the RCMI has been in Ohio since OAR began tracking it in June 2011, when we attained an index of 28.
- 88 percent of the respondents have moderate to strong expectations for their market in the next six months; a 3 percent increase from the prior month. This month's REALTOR® Future Market Index reached 58, marking a 5 point increase from the index posted last month. The current RFMI is the highest it's been, a marked improvement from the lowest index posted in October 2011 (of 25).
- 90 percent of REALTORS® believe home prices over the next year will remain stable and could even post gains; an 8 percent increase from the prior month. The REALTOR® Price Index for REALTORS®' expectations for the next year increased 4 points to 58 from last month. Our April RPI is the highest it's been, a 19 point improvement from our low posted in June 2011.

"One thing is clear, Ohio's real estate professionals are certain that the desire to achieve the American Dream of homeownership remains strong throughout Ohio," Miller said. "The difficult challenges we've faced since the economic collapse of 2008 have certainly not completely dissipated, but it's apparent that the industry is encouraged that the light at the end of the tunnel is getting brighter."

200 EAST
TOWN STREET
COLUMBUS, OHIO
43215-4648

TELEPHONE
614.228.6675

FAX:
614.241.2848

ROBERT U. MILLER
PRESIDENT

ROBERT E. FLETCHER
CEO

E-MAIL: INFO@OHIOREALTORS.ORG
[HTTP://WWW.OHIOREALTORS.ORG](http://WWW.OHIOREALTORS.ORG)

Sales in March reached 8,712, a 7.5 percent increase from the 8,104 sales posted during the same period a year ago. The month's average sales price of \$124,088 is an 8.9 percent increase from the March 2011 mark of \$113,062.

Total dollar volume in March nearly reached \$1.1 billion, an 18.0 percent increase from the \$916 million mark posted a year ago.

Data provided to OAR by Multiple Listing Services includes residential closings for new and existing single-family homes and condominiums/co-ops. The Ohio Association of REALTORS®, with more than 26,000 members, is the largest professional trade association in Ohio.

{NOTE: There might be a slight variance between the reported number of sales contained in this release and actual activity in the various markets due to OAR's early reporting requirement. Check with contacts in the particular market.}

Ohio MLS Stats Report for March 2012**

MLS	Number of Units Sold			Dollar Volume			Average Sale Price		
	2011	2012	%Change	2011	2012	%Change	2011	2012	% Change
Ashland	46	39	-15.2%	\$3,553,760	\$3,203,275	-9.9%	\$77,256	\$82,135	6.3%
Athens	37	51	37.8%	\$3,411,386	\$6,080,849	78.3%	\$92,200	\$119,232	29.3%
Cambridge	23	32	39.1%	\$1,227,200	\$2,638,600	115.0%	\$53,357	\$82,456	54.5%
Cincinnati	1,490	1,504	0.9%	\$198,332,403	\$217,077,787	9.5%	\$133,109	\$144,334	8.4%
Columbus	1,487	1,653	11.2%	\$215,577,825	\$253,829,721	17.7%	\$144,975	\$153,557	5.9%
Dayton	805	932	15.8%	\$76,195,250	\$107,114,853	40.6%	\$94,652	\$114,930	21.4%
Firelands	155	207	33.5%	\$15,038,167	\$22,435,420	49.2%	\$97,020	\$108,384	11.7%
Greater Ports.	34	45	32.4%	\$2,810,000	\$3,909,530	39.1%	\$82,647	\$86,878	5.1%
Heartland	104	109	4.8%	\$10,319,030	\$10,765,589	4.3%	\$99,221	\$98,767	-0.5%
Knox	16	27	68.8%	\$1,451,300	\$2,903,800	100.1%	\$90,706	\$107,548	18.6%
Lancaster	64	36	-43.8%	\$7,438,464	\$3,983,544	-46.4%	\$116,226	\$110,654	-4.8%
Mansfield	125	123	-1.6%	\$8,777,204	\$9,709,201	10.6%	\$70,218	\$78,937	12.4%
Marion	59	56	-5.1%	\$4,299,407	\$4,026,566	-6.3%	\$72,871	\$71,903	-1.3%
NEOHREX*	2,522	2,637	4.6%	\$264,474,840	\$310,441,027	17.4%	\$104,867	\$117,725	12.3%
Scioto Valley	70	78	11.4%	\$5,807,857	\$7,002,805	20.6%	\$82,969	\$89,780	8.2%
Toledo	535	566	5.8%	\$49,745,000	\$55,381,000	11.3%	\$92,981	\$97,846	5.2%
Tri-State*	77	73	-5.2%	\$7,537,170	\$6,347,083	-15.8%	\$97,885	\$86,946	-11.2%
West Central	106	113	6.6%	\$8,936,069	\$10,798,035	20.8%	\$84,303	\$95,558	13.4%
WRIST*	290	390	34.5%	\$26,564,893	\$39,141,482	47.3%	\$91,603	\$100,363	9.6%
Zanesville	59	41	-30.5%	\$4,753,656	\$4,261,576	-10.4%	\$80,570	\$103,941	29.0%
Statewide	8,104	8,712	7.5%	\$916,250,881	\$1,081,051,743	18.0%	\$113,062	\$124,088	8.9%

* NEOHREX (Northeast Ohio Real Estate Exchange): Summit, Portage, Trumbull, Stark, Mahoning, Columbiana, Carroll, Tuscarawas, Coshocton, Cuyahoga, Lake, Geauga, Medina, Ashtabula, Wayne, Holmes and Lorain Counties; WRIST (Western Regional Information Systems and Technology): Clark, Miami, Champaign, Logan, Shelby, Auglaize and Mercer Counties. Tri-State: Belmont, Harrison and Jefferson Counties.

**Report reflects reported closings by MLSes for the above areas and time period. It includes new and existing residential single family and condo/co-ops.

Ohio MLS Stats Report for January through March 2012**

MLS	Number of Units Sold			Dollar Volume			Average Sale Price		
	2011	2012	%Change	2011	2012	%Change	2011	2012	% Change
Ashland	106	99	-6.6%	\$8,975,851	\$9,167,775	2.1%	\$84,678	\$92,604	9.4%
Athens	73	109	49.3%	\$6,635,256	\$12,904,300	94.5%	\$90,894	\$118,388	30.2%
Cambridge	56	73	30.4%	\$3,650,530	\$5,951,521	63.0%	\$65,188	\$81,528	25.1%
Cincinnati	3,361	3,661	8.9%	\$464,846,681	\$505,554,479	8.8%	\$138,306	\$138,092	-0.2%
Columbus	3,580	3,982	11.2%	\$518,523,399	\$596,476,997	15.0%	\$144,839	\$149,793	3.4%
Dayton	1,996	2,195	10.0%	\$203,628,892	\$236,522,139	16.2%	\$102,018	\$107,755	5.6%
Firelands	383	455	18.8%	\$37,585,218	\$47,213,603	25.6%	\$98,134	\$103,766	5.7%
Greater Ports.	103	100	-2.9%	\$8,625,815	\$8,618,544	-0.1%	\$83,746	\$86,185	2.9%
Heartland	232	251	8.2%	\$23,296,319	\$26,618,676	14.3%	\$100,415	\$106,051	5.6%
Knox	55	70	27.3%	\$5,234,259	\$7,782,975	48.7%	\$95,168	\$111,185	16.8%
Lancaster	131	117	-10.7%	\$14,383,224	\$12,235,005	-14.9%	\$109,796	\$104,573	-4.8%
Mansfield	274	303	10.6%	\$21,128,375	\$23,436,947	10.9%	\$77,111	\$77,350	0.3%
Marion	132	149	12.9%	\$9,296,097	\$10,378,239	11.6%	\$70,425	\$69,653	-1.1%
NEOHREX*	5,811	6,798	17.0%	\$619,278,481	\$759,572,472	22.7%	\$106,570	\$111,735	4.8%
Scioto Valley	159	196	23.3%	\$14,105,836	\$16,809,866	19.2%	\$88,716	\$85,765	-3.3%
Toledo	1,292	1,418	9.8%	\$119,102,000	\$130,443,000	9.5%	\$92,184	\$91,991	-0.2%
Tri-State*	172	185	7.6%	\$16,991,390	\$18,176,588	7.0%	\$98,787	\$98,252	-0.5%
West Central	256	279	9.0%	\$19,186,620	\$24,127,225	25.8%	\$74,948	\$86,478	15.4%
WRIST*	767	930	21.3%	\$69,883,307	\$97,027,628	38.8%	\$91,113	\$104,331	14.5%
Zanesville	132	131	-0.8%	\$10,343,907	\$11,444,056	10.6%	\$78,363	\$87,359	11.5%
Statewide	19,071	21,501	12.7%	\$2,194,701,457	\$2,560,462,035	16.7%	\$115,081	\$119,086	3.4%

* NEOHREX (Northeast Ohio Real Estate Exchange): Summit, Portage, Trumbull, Stark, Mahoning, Columbiana, Carroll, Tuscarawas, Coshocton, Cuyahoga, Lake, Geauga, Medina, Ashtabula, Wayne, Holmes and Lorain Counties; WRIST (Western Regional Information Systems and Technology): Clark, Miami, Champaign, Logan, Shelby, Auglaize and Mercer Counties. Tri-State: Belmont, Harrison and Jefferson Counties.

**Report reflects reported closings by MLSes for the above areas and time period. It includes new and existing residential single family and condo/co-ops.

For more information on home sales activity in a particular marketplace, contact one of the following Local Boards/Associations of REALTORS® or Multiple Listing Services:

2012 OAR President
Robert U. Miller – 614.436.0330

Akron Area

Sandy Naragon, EO • 330/434-6677
Ali Whitley, President • 330/836-9141

Ashland Area

Sharon Sample, EO • 419/281-2700
Diane Reynolds, President • 419/282-2882

Athens Area

Sandra Porter, EO • 740/592-5263
Susan Barga, President • 740/592-3015

Cambridge

Donna Oliver, Bd. Secy. • 740/439-7653
Dave Ogle, President • 740/432-7333

Cincinnati Area

Gene Shavley, EO • 513/761-8800
Tom Hasselbeck, President • 513/829-0044

Cleveland Area

Mike Valerino, Staff • 216/901-0130
Richard Sweda, President • 440/934-1000

Columbus

Stan Collins, EO • 614/475-4000
Jim Coridan, President • 614/296-5679

Dayton Area

Jesse Livesay, EO • 937/223-0900
A.J. Frye, President • 937/434-7676

Firelands Association

Ruth DeHenning, EO • 419/357-3035
Norma Schaechterle, President • 419/668-2585

Hamilton-Fairfield-Oxford Area

Leslie Besl, EO • 513/939-2881
Gwen Ritchie, President • 513/939-3000

Heartland Association

Sandi Blandzinski, EO • 419/422-3833
Amelia Hathaway, President • 419/619-5002

Knox County

Jeri Scott, EO • 740/392-8490
Richard Perrin, President • 740/397-8800

Lake & Geauga County Area

Vicki Pate, EO • 440/350-9000
Victoria Villani Masar, President • 440/639-9360

Lancaster Area

Debbie Hoelscher, EO • 740/653-1861
Bernadette Gorby, President • 740/215-4717

Lorain County Area

Barb Tressel-Bangas, EO • 440/328-4210
Kimberly Guelker, President • 440/801-1570

Mansfield Area

Barbara Murray, EO • 419/756-1130
Robin Walker, President • 419/565-5410

Marion

Lori Dye, EO • 740/387-2928
Daniel Dreher, President • 740/341-8976

Medina County

Susan Elliott, EO • 330/722-1000
Brandon Marquard, President • 330/723-9911

Middletown Area

Joan Shelton, EO • 513/423-3445
Reva Owens, President • 513/267-0840

Midwestern Ohio Association

Jennifer Zeller, EO. • 937/335-8501
Veryl Cisco, President • 419/305-4624

NEOHREX (Northeast Ohio Real Estate Exchange)

Carl DeMusz, CEO NORMLS • 216/485-4100
John Kurlich, CEO CRIS • 330/376-0015

Portage County Area

Mary Adams, EO • 330/296-5451
Sandra Allen, President • 330/807-0010

Portsmouth Board

Opal Spears, EO • 740/353-3079
Wyatt Bates, President • 740/574-9902

Scioto Valley Association

Brenda Free, EO • 740/773-7489
Sandra Green, President • 740/659-5976

Springfield Area

Della Smith, EO • 937/323-6489
Lori Fulk, President • 937/390-3119

Stark County Area

Tom LaRochelle, EO • 330/494-5630
Carol Ann Bonk, President • 330/433-6015

Toledo Area

Megan Meyer-Foos, EO • 419/535-3222
Barbara Stout, President • 419/346-7510

Tri-State MLS

JoAnn McClain, EO • 740/264-0001
Rick DeLuca, MLS • 740/264-6989

Tuscarawas County Area

Rose Wanosik, EO • 330/343-7736
Robert Terakedis, President • 330/364-7761

Warren Area

Shannon Burgraf, EO • 330/394-4001
Yvonne Smith, President • 330/856-7777

West Central/Lima Area

Roxann Dunno, EO • 419/227-5432
Linda Painter-Stemen, President • 419/222-1212

Western Regional Information Systems & Technology

David Brisker, EO • 937/335-1117

Youngstown Columbiana Area

Deborah Schiffhauer, EO • 330/788-7026
Debbie Parisi, President • 330/501-9607

Zanesville

Nancy Cameron, EO • 740/452-3890
Jodi Bice, President • 740/297-7216